

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Everglades Waste Removal Services LLC

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 07/31/2009 **On-Site Inspection End Date:** 07/31/2009 ME ID#: 75033 EPA ID#: FLR000132506 Facility Street Address: 700 SE 32nd Ct Ste A, Ft Lauderdale, Florida 33316-4133 **Contact Mailing Address:** P O Box 22409. Ft Lauderdale. Florida 33335 County Name: Contact Phone: Broward (954) 527-9939

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for CESQG (<100 kg/month) facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Chester H Wendell, Inspector

Other Participants: Ken Jarvis, Environmental Specialist; Kathy Dalton, Operations Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 26° 5' 5.4" / Long 80° 8' 10.0"

SIC CODE: 4231 - Trans. & utilities - trucking terminal facilites

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

Everglades Waste Removal Services (EWRS) is located on approximately 3.5 acres, employs 6 and has been in operation for two years. The facility consists of a parking lot where empty trucks are parked and a maintenance shop where trucks are serviced. Also in the maintenance area are privately-owned auto restoration projects, and race car repair projects belonging to the owner and his son.

Process Description:

Two aqueous parts washers were observed in the shop areas. The parts washers generated approximately 1 quart of sludge per month which was mixed with the used oil. The shop generated used oil, oil filters, and used antifreeze. Used oil and filters were removed by Cliff Berry, Inc. Used antifreeze was reused in their equipment.

Currently, EWRS is transporting oily water generated in bilges, but plans to start transporting used oil and filters from future clients.

Outside in the truck parking area, there was a pallet of rusted paint cans and thinner containers. Inspectors directed EWRS employees to move the pallet inside and perform a waste determination for proper disposal of unusable material.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Pre-Inspection Checklist

Type:

Everglades Waste Removal Services LLC Inspection Report Inspection Date: 07/31/2009

Rule:	262.11
Question Number:	26.30
Question:	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated?
Explanation:	Pallet of rusted cans of paint and thinner stored outside over soil.
Corrective Action:	Perform a waste determination on the items observed on the pallet, and provide documentation of proper disposal.

Attachments:

Leaking containers



Used Oil Transporter

Туре:	Area Of Concern
Rule:	62-710.600(1)
Question Number:	29.370
Question:	Is the transporter certified? (local governments, and < 55g/time transporters are exempt)
Explanation:	Used oil transporter registration was expired at the time of the inspection.
Corrective Action:	Obtain new registration and send copy to the Department within 30 days of inspection.

Туре:	Area Of Concern
Rule:	62-710.600(2)(c)
Question Number:	29.380
Question:	Does the facility maintain training records?
Explanation:	No records available at time of inspection
Corrective Action:	Send copies of training records to the Department within 30 days.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number Pre-Inspection Checklist	Area	Date Cited	Explanation			
262.11		07/31/2009	Pallet of rusted cans of paint and thinner stored outside over soil.			
Areas of Concern						
Rule Number	A	Data Oltad				
	Area	Date Cited	Explanation			
Used Oil Transporter	Area	Date Cited	Explanation			
	Area	07/31/2009	Explanation Used oil transporter registration was expired at the time of the inspection.			

Conclusion:

At the time of the inspection, EWRS was not in compliance with used oil transporter rules because of the expired registration. The facility also qualifies as a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) of hazardous waste as a result of activities in their maintenance shop.

Please send documentation on the updated registration and waste determination within the next 30 days in order to return to compliance.

Everglades Waste Removal Services LLC Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 07/31/2009

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Chester H Wendell	Inspector			
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE			
Chest Wendel		7/31/2009		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE		DATE		
Ken Jarvis	Environmental Specialist			
INSPECTOR NAME	INSPECTOR TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE	FDEP			
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION			
Kathy Dalton	Operations Manager			
REPRESENTATIVE NAME	REPRESENTATIVE TITLE			
Kathy Dabto	Everglades Waste Removal	7/31/2009		
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE		

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.